IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

IN RE: AMENDMENTS TO FLORIDA RULE OF JUVENILE

PROCEDURE 8.255

CASE NO.: SC10-2010

RESPONSE OF THE JUVENILE COURT RULES COMMITTEE TO COMMENTS

William W. Booth, Chair, Juvenile Court Rules Committee, and John F.

Harkness, Jr., Executive Director, The Florida Bar, file this response to comments

filed in this case by the Legal Aid Society of Palm Beach County and the

University of Miami School of Law Children & Youth Law Clinic, Florida's

Children First, Florida Youth Shine, and the Legal Aid Service of Broward

County. This response was approved by the Committee by a vote of 23-2-1.

The Juvenile Court Rules Committee (Committee) filed this out-of-cycle report to amend *Fla. R. Juv. P.* 8.255 on October 21, 2010. Subsequently, notice of the proposed change was published in the December 1, 2010, Florida Bar *News*.

Two comments were received.

On January 18, 2011, the Committee filed a motion for extension of time to respond with the Court.

The Committee has considered all information contained within the comments filed concerning the amendments to *Rule* 8.255. The rule before this Court in the form submitted by the Committee remains the rule we request that this

1

Court approve. The Committee believes it provides a balanced approach to the hearing attendance issue between the subject children, the Department of Children and Families, and the courts.

The Committee respectfully requests that the Court amend *Rule* 8.255 as previously submitted.

Respectfully submitted	1
1 2	

WILLIAM W. BOOTH

Chair
Juvenile Court Rules Committee
423 Fern Street, Suite 200
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5839
561/655-8944
FLORIDA BAR NO.: 948519

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar 651 E. Jefferson St. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 850/561-5600 FLORIDA BAR NO.: 123390

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of these comments was provided by U.S. mail on

_____to:

Kanisha S. Taylor 524 S. Andrews Avenue, Ste. 300 East Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

Michelle Hankey Legal Aid Society of Palm Beach County 423 Fern Street, Suite 200 West Palm Beach, FL 33402

Bernald P. Perlmutter Kele M. Stewart Melissa Rossman Caitlin Currie Saladrigas 1311 Miller Drive, Ste. F305 Coral Gables, FL 33146

Robin L. Rosenberg Christina Spudeas 1801 N. University Drive, Suite 3B Coral Springs, FL 33071

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this document was prepared in accordance with the font requirements of *Fla. R. App. P.* 9.210(a)(2).

Ellen H. Sloyer, Rules Committee Liaison The Florida Bar 651 E. Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32399 850/561-5709